 3.3-V RoboClock® Low Voltage
Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
CY7B991V
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07141  Rev. *G  Revised September 29, 2010
Features
■ All output pair skew <100 ps typical (250 ps max)
■ 3.75 MHz to 80 MHz output operation

*D 2584293 10/10/08 AESA Updated Template, Added Switching Characteristics CY7B991V–2 table.
*E 2761988 09/10/09 CXQ Changed “100W resistor” to “100Ω resistor” in Test Mode section.
Changed “Pb” to “lead” in Ordering Information package type.
*F 2905834 04/06/2010 CXQ Removed inactive part numbers CY7B991V-5JC, CY7B991V-5JCT,
CY7B991V-7JC and CY7B991V-7JCT. Updated package diagram.
*G 3041840 09/29/2010 CXQ Fixed various format and typographical errors.
Fixed pin 8 label in Figure 1.
Added pin numbers to Table 1.
Changed ILL and IOS max specs to min specs-- fixed errors.